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AGENDA 

SCHEDULED MEETING OF COUNCIL 
FOR 

WEDNESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2024 
TO BE HELD AT COBRAM CIVIC CENTRE, PUNT ROAD COBRAM VIC 3644 

COMMENCING AT 4.30PM 

 

RECORDING 
Consistent with section 13.3 of our Governance Rules, Council officers have been authorised to 
record the public session of this meeting using an audio recording device. 
 
LIVE STREAMING 
Council meetings will now be lived streamed to allow those interested in viewing proceedings 
greater access to Council decisions and debate, without attending the meeting in person. 
 

1. WELCOME CALLING TO ORDER – CEO 

2. PRAYER 

Almighty God we humbly ask you to guide our deliberations for the welfare and benefit of the 
Moira Shire and its people whom we serve. 
Amen 

3. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL OWNERS 

We, the Moira Shire Council, acknowledge the traditional owners of the land upon which we 
meet and pay our respects to their Elders both past and present. 

4. APOLOGIES / LEAVE OF ABSENCE  

5. DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 
Nil 

6. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

Recommendation: That the minutes of the Scheduled Council Meeting held on Wednesday, 
25 September 2024 and the minutes of the Unscheduled Meeting of Council held on 
Thursday, 10 October 2024, as presented, be adopted.  
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Recommendation 
 
That Council adopt the draft Volunteering Policy as shown in Attachment 1. 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

The Draft Volunteering Policy was endorsed by Council for community consultation on 24 July 
2024. As per Council’s Community Engagement Policy, this consultation period ran for 21 days 
from 5 August – 26 August 2024 (inclusive). 
 
During this period, notification of the policy and opportunities to provide feedback (via the 
internet, telephone, or email) was posted in four newspapers – Cobram Courier, Yarrawonga 
Chronicle, Numurkah Leader, Red Gum Courier Nathalia (advert below). 

 
 
A review and feedback page were also created on Council’s Moira Matters webpage. This 
webpage recorded 65 views and received two feedback comments from the public: 

 
 
 
An email was also sent to all four community houses within our shire (Cobram, Numurkah, 
Nathalia, Yarrawonga) to help encourage their networks to provide feedback. Further, the 
Talent Acquisition Officer attended the All Abilities Committee meeting in August to discuss the 
policy with the committee and how they could foresee it affecting the all abilities community. The 
only feedback provided during this meeting was to share the consultation details with the 
Community Houses, which was then done.  
 
The Moira Matters feedback page was promoted on Social Media (Facebook and LinkedIn). 
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2. Conflict of interest declaration 

Nil. 

3. Background & Context 

Currently, Moira Shire Council does not utilise volunteers directly, other than Community Asset 
Committees, established under Section 65 of the Local Government Act 2020. These 
committees are delegated authority through a C7 – Community Asset Committee Instrument of 
Delegation and have their own governance structure as set out in these C7 documents. Due to 
the internal governance of these committees, that have been explicitly left out of the scope of 
the Volunteering Policy. 
 
A draft Volunteering Policy was submitted to Council and endorsed for community consultation 
on 24 Jul 2024. 

4. Issues 

Two comments/feedback were received during this period. This feedback is greatly appreciated, 
and engagement displays community interest in the policy. 
 
The first comment focused on the benefits of volunteering generally and suggested actions 
outside the remit of the draft policy. The restrictive paperwork involved in the application 
process is necessary as the paperwork and checks are required to ensure community safety 
and decrease potential risks and labilities.  
 
The second comment displayed great engagement with the policy. Although the scope of the 
policy already stated that volunteers of other organisations are not intended to be covered, as 
well as Community Asset Committee members and other Committees of Council, this limitation 
has been extended to provide for more clarity. 

5. Strategic Alignment 

 
 
 

 

 

 

6. External Engagement 

Outlined in Executive Summary. 

7. Budget / Financial Considerations 

Minor costs associated with volunteer police checks, uniform/name badge, advertising in 
newspapers etc. will be incurred but, overall, these costs are not considered significant. 
 

Council Plan 
1. A welcoming and inclusive place Incorporating volunteering into our 

organisation will allow us to facilitate a 
welcoming and inclusive environment 
to our residents and to the visitors to 
our area. 
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8. Conclusion 

Volunteering is the most practical way to ensure we are meeting service demands whilst 
maintaining financial sustainability. The Volunteering Policy and Procedure ensure that we 
provide a consistent and transparent approach to volunteer recruitment, recognition and 
retention. 

Attachments 
1  Draft Volunteering Policy 
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Recommendation 
 
That Council note the quarterly report for contracts awarded under CEO delegation for the period 1 
July 2024 – 30 September 2024. 

 

1. Executive Summary 

Council’s Instrument of Delegation to the Chief Executive Officer was adopted on 27 March 2024 
which provides a delegation to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to award contracts up to the value of 
$500,000. 
 
This report lists all contracts awarded under the CEO delegation for the period 1 July 2024 – 30 
September 2024.  

2. Conflict of interest declaration 

There is no officer conflict of interest considerations. 

3. Background & Context 

In accordance with Section 108 of the Local Government Act 2020, Council adopted a Procurement 
Policy (‘Policy’) on 27 October 2021. One of the Policy’s objectives is to achieve an outcome of ‘High 
standards of probity, transparency, accountability and risk management’.  

 
Council’s Instrument of Delegation to the Chief Executive Officer, adopted on 27 March 2024, 
confirms a delegation to the CEO to award contracts up to the value of $500,000 (ex. GST). As 
purchases between $150,001 - $500,000 (ex. GST) must be approved by the CEO, this report 
highlights contracts awarded within this delegation threshold. 
 
Under Appendix A of the Policy, purchases between $150,001 - $350,000 (ex. GST) must follow an 
advertised Request for Quote (RFQ) process unless an eligible procurement exemption applies.  
 
The below table lists the contracts awarded under delegation between 1 July 2024 – 30 September 
2024. 
 
Contract 
Number 

Contract Title Contract 
Value  
Ex GST 

Awarded To 

C023/24 Maintenance and Servicing of Air 
Conditioning Units $160,178.37 Airmaster Corporation Pty Ltd 

This contract had been advertised to the market through a Request for Tender (RFT) procurement 
process.  
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4. Issues 

No issues were raised within the contracts awarded under delegation. 
 
5. Strategic Alignment 

 

 

 

 

6. External Engagement 

External Consultation was not required. 

7. Budget / Financial Considerations 

The Instrument of Delegation to the Chief Executive Officer includes a delegation to award a contract 
for goods, services or works to $500,000 (ex. GST), provided the costs are included in Council’s 
approved budget. 

8. Risk & Mitigation 

The Procurement Policy provides guidance to the entire organisation on procurement practices that 
set a tone for a framework that upholds accountability and transparency. The policy is therefore a 
critical component of Council’s overall risk management framework.  
 
The Instrument of Delegation to the Chief Executive Officer supports Council’s management of 
business risk and commitment to good governance.  

9. Conclusion 

This report details the contracts awarded under the CEO delegation for the period 1 July 2024 – 30 
September 2024. Contracts were awarded through an advertised or invited procurement process.  
  

Attachments 
Nil  
     
  

Council Plan 
5. Transparent and accountable 
governance 

This report details the advertised RFT that has 
been awarded under delegated authority. 
Under the Strategic Objective Pillar 5, 
communicating decisions made under 
delegation allows for greater transparency. 
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Recommendation 
 
That Council note the minutes of the Audit & Risk Committee meetings held on 19 September 
2024 and 9 October 2024 as shown in Attachment 1 & 2. 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is for Council to receive the minutes of the Audit & Risk Committee 
(Committee) meetings held in September and October 2024.  
 
Moira Shire Council established the Audit & Risk Committee in accordance with s53 of the Local 
Government Act 2020 (the Act). The Committee supports Council by providing oversight on 
responsibilities related to:  

• financial and performance reporting; 
• risk management; 
• fraud prevention systems and control; 
• maintenance of a sound internal control environment; 
• assurance activities including internal and external audit and  
• Council’s performance with regard to compliance with its policies and legislative and 

regulatory requirements. 
 
The Committee met for the scheduled meeting on 19 September 2024 to consider reports as 
outlined in the Audit & Risk Committee Charter’s Annual Work Program. An unscheduled 
meeting was also held on 9 October to consider the Draft Financial and Performance 
Statements 2023/24.   

2. Conflict of interest declaration 

There are no officer conflicts of interest to consider.  

3. Background & Context 

The Audit & Risk Committee meet on a quarterly basis to consider a range of reports as detailed 
in the Annual Work Plan within the Audit and Risk Committee Charter.  
 
An unscheduled meeting of the Committee was held on 9 October 2024 to consider the final 
draft Financial Statement and Performance Statements 2023/24.  
 
The Audit and Risk Committee endorsed the draft Financial Statement and Performance 
Statements 2023/24 and recommended that they be endorsed by Council.  

4. Issues 

There are no issues to consider.  

5. Strategic Alignment 

 
 Council Plan 

5. Transparent and accountable governance  
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6. External Engagement 

External engagement is not applicable.  

7. Budget / Financial Considerations 

There are no additional budget considerations.  

8. Risk & Mitigation  

Risk  Mitigation  
Financial  Managed within the adopted budget  
Economic (regional context or 
broader economic impact) 

Nil 

Environmental  Nil  
Reputational  Nil  
Legislative Compliance  In accordance with the Local Government Act 2020 

9. Conclusion 

That Council notes and accepts the minutes of the Audit & Risk Committee meetings held on 19 
September 2024 and 9 October 2024 as presented.  

Attachments 
1  Audit & Risk Committee Meeting Minutes 19 September 2024 
2  Audit & Risk Committee Meeting Minutes 9 October 2024 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council adopt the forecast for the 2024/25 financial year contained in the September 2024 
Quarterly Budget Review. 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
The proposed September 2024 budget reforecast has been developed within the context of 
Council refining organisational resourcing as well as Council’s ongoing commitment to 
delivering the back log of capital projects. 
Income Statement 
There has been a decrease in the forecast budget surplus from $17.93 million in the Adopted 
2024/25 Budget to a surplus of $14.62 million in the Proposed September 2024 Quarterly 
Forecast. The main cause of the decrease in expected surplus has been the reforecasting of 
the externally funded flood restorations works, which are expected to be delayed until 2025/26, 
due to project commencement being subject to funding body approval ($9.66 million). This is 
partially offset by additional funding approved for projects under the Local Roads and 
Community Infrastructure Program ($4.01 million) and additional funding expected to be 
recognised for the progression of the Numurkah - Flood Levee - Stage 1.  
The reforecasting of Council’s labour budget is also expected to derive budget savings of $1.88 
million.  
Balance Sheet 
The Balance Sheet of Council is forecast to remain in a strong position by 30 June 2025, with 
current assets expected to be 3.14 times current liabilities. Strong reserves are set aside to fund 
the revised forecast capital works program of $37.7 million.  
Cash Flow 
The cash position of Council continues to remain strong. As of 30 September, Council held 
$65.88 million in cash and investments.  
Capital Expenditure 
The proposed capital works forecast for September 2024 is $37.7 million compared to the 
Adopted 2024/25 Budget of $41.84 million.  Year to date spend at the end of September 2024 is 
$2.50 million with a further $10.13 million in outstanding commitments.  

2. Conflict of interest declaration 
There are no officer conflicts of interest issues to consider within this report. 

3. Background and Context 
The quarterly budget review mandated under Section 97 of the Local Government Act 2020 (the 
Act). The Act requires that at least every three months the Chief Executive Officer must ensure 
a statement comparing the budgeted revenue and expenditure for the financial year with actual 
revenue and expenditure to date be presented to Council. 
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4. Issues 
 

Grant Income 
Council relies heavily on government grants to support its operations and capital projects. 
Operating grants for 2024/25 total $16.43 million and capital grants $17.21 million. In total, 
capital income is expected to decline by $10.6 million due to either unsuccessful grant 
applications or delays in receiving funding body approval, which has either postponed or 
delayed delivery of capital projects. This is partially offset by $5.2 million in additional capital 
funding approved or brought forward due to progression of capital projects.  
 
It is forecast that capital grant receipts totalling $3.4 million will be held in unearned income as 
of 30 June 2025. This amount represents capital grants which have been received but the 
performance obligations under the funding agreement have not been satisfied.  
 
5. Strategic Alignment 

Council Plan 
5. Transparent and accountable 
governance 

Performance Reporting Policy 
Public Transparency Policy 

 
6. Internal & External Engagement 

Internal  Executive Leadership Team 
All Managers 

External  Not Applicable 

 

7. Budget/ Financial Considerations 

7.1  Summary of changes to projected operating result for the 2024/25 financial year 
The surplus for the Proposed September 2024 Forecast expected to be $14.6 million – a 
decrease of $3.3 million compared to the Adopted Budget surplus of $17.9 million.  
 

Adopted Budget vs                                                   
Proposed Forecast Sep 2024 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable)        

($000s) 

Adopted Budget 2024/25 Surplus 17,935 
    Rates and Charges 86 

 Statutory fees and fines 230 
    User fees 12 
    Grants - Operating (236) 
    Grants - Capital (5,381) 
    Other Income 39 
    Employee Costs & Contractors 1,875 
    Materials, Services & Utilities  60 
Proposed September 2024 Forecast Surplus 14,620 
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The key reasons for the decrease in the operating result are as follows: 
  

a) Rates and charges – Rates levied for the year were slightly greater than budget based on 
final property valuations within differential classes.  

b) Statutory Fees and Fines – expected to increase due to forecast subdivision activity and 
developer contributions over the remainder of the financial year.  

c) Grants - operating – There has been a decrease in operating grants due to an 
unsuccessful funding application. 

d) Grants – capital – reduced due to externally funded flood restorations works, expected to 
be delayed until 2025/26 ($9.66 million) as well as unsuccessful funding applications for 
capital projects ($0.94 million). This is partially offset by additional funding approved for 
projects under the Local Roads and Community Infrastructure Program ($4.01 million) and 
additional funding expected to be recognised for the progression of the Numurkah - Flood 
Levee - Stage 1 ($1.19 million). 

e) Employee Costs & Contractors Labour Budget has been reforecast, which has resulted in 
labour costs reducing due to staff vacancies.  
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7.2  Income Statement  

Income Statement
Adopted Budget 

2024/25
($000s)

YTD Actuals 
Sept 2024/25

($000s)

Proposed
Forecast
Sept 2024

($000s)

Proposed
Budget

Movement
($000s)

Income  
Rates and charges 46,950 46,765 47,036 86
Statutory fees and fines 1,629 456 1,859 230
User fees 2,148 403 2,160 12
Grants - operating 16,669 12,941 16,433 (236)
Grants - capital 22,588    -    17,207 (5,381)
Contributions - monetary 1,000 128 1,028 28
Contributions - non-monetary 1,000    -    1,000    -      
Net gain on disposal of property, infrastructure, 
plant & equipment

   -    48 47 47

Other income 2,974 372 2,938 (36)
Income Total 94,958 61,113 89,708 (5,250)

Expenditure
Employee costs (28,262) (6,103) (26,387) 1,875
Materials & services (25,737) (5,420) (25,674) 63
Utilities (1,076) (236) (1,080) (4)
Depreciation and amortisation (16,149) (4,042) (16,149)    -      
Bad and doubtful debts (15)    -    (15)    -      
Finance costs - leases (70) (19) (70)    -      
Other Expenses (5,714) (587) (5,714)    -      
Expenditure Total (77,023) (16,407) (75,089) 1,934

Operating Surplus/ (Deficit) 17,935 44,706 14,620 (3,316)  
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7.3 Balance Sheet 

Balance Sheet

Adopted 
Budget 
2024/25
($000s)

YTD Actuals 
Sept 2024/25

($000s)

Proposed
Forecast
Sept 2024

($000s)

Proposed
Budget

Movement
($000s)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents                 6,360               10,880                 4,143  (2,217)
Financial Assets               37,346               55,000               39,357  2,011
Trade and other receivables                 4,416               47,240                 4,389  (27)
Inventories                    669                    739                    743  73
Other assets                 2,998                 1,565                 2,998 -                   

Total current assets 51,790 115,424 51,629 (161)
Investments in Associates & Joint Ventures                 1,396                    888                    888  (508)
Property Plant Equipment & Infrastructure             818,201             798,788             828,176  9,976
Right-of- Use Assets                 1,400                 1,756                 1,400 -                   
Intangible Assets                 6,119                 6,514                 6,119 -                   
Total non-current assets 827,116 807,946 836,583 9,468
Total Assets 878,906 923,370 888,213 9,307

Liabilities
Trade and other payables                 2,767                 1,110                 2,766  (1)
Trust funds & deposits                 3,398               10,180                 3,398 -                   
Unearned income                 1,741                 6,860                 3,398  1,657
Provisions                 5,986                 7,147                 6,029  43
Interest-bearing liabilities                    356                    102                    356 -                   
Lease liabilities                    473                    350                    473 -                   

Total current liabilities 14,720 25,748 16,420 1,699
Provisions                 7,189                 8,411                 8,378  1,189
Interest-bearing liabilities                 3,579                 1,349                 3,579 -                   
Lease liabilities                 1,090                 1,482                 1,090 -                   
Total non-current liabilities 11,858 11,242 13,047 1,189
Total liabilities 26,578 36,991 29,466 2,888

Net assets 852,328 886,379 858,746 6,418

Equity
Accumulated surplus             284,040             302,371             276,128  (7,912)
Reserves             568,288             584,008             582,618  14,331
Net equity 852,328 886,379 858,746 6,418  

a) Current Assets – As of 30 September 2024, $45.35 million in Rates and Fire Services 
Levy debtors remain outstanding. As capital projects are delivered over the 2024/25 
financial year, it’s expected that cash held in Other Financial Assets will reduce.  

b) Non-Current Assets – Property Plant Equipment and Infrastructure variance is expected to 
close out when 2024/25 capital works program is capitalised. The forecast balance is also 
significantly higher than the Adopted Budget due to the 2023/24 asset revaluation 
increasing by more than budget.  
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c) Current Liabilities – As of 30 September 2024 there is $6.8 million in unrecognised grant 
income, which is $3.5 million greater than the forecast amount expected on 30 June 2025. 
The forecast result is expected to be achieved as externally funded capital projects are 
delivered over the financial year.  

d) Non-Current Liabilities – Provisions have increased from budget due to the landfill 
provision model costings being updated as well as employee provision entitlements being 
revalued as of 30 June 2024.  

7.4  Cash Flow  

 
 
The balance of cash and cash equivalents on 30 June 2025 forecast to be $43.5 million. Cash 
and cash equivalents are currently trending higher than prior years due to the delays in the 
delivery of the capital works program. 
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7.5 Statement of Capital Works - Proposed September 2024 Forecast 
 

Capital Works

 Adopted 
Budget 
2024/25
($000s) 

 YTD Actuals 
Sept 2024/25

($000s) 

Proposed
Forecast
Sept 2024

($000s)

Proposed
Budget

Movement
($000s)

Property
Land  624 -                    624 -                
Land improvements (incl land development)  2,805  91  5,022  2,217
Buildings  7,675  828  8,851  1,176
Total property  11,104  919  14,497  3,393

Plant and equipment
Plant, machinery and equipment  3,546 -                    3,651  105
Fixtures, fittings and furniture  227 -                    100  (127)
Computers and telecommunications -                   -                   -                   -                
Total plant and equipment  3,773 -                    3,751  (22)

Infrastructure
Roads  16,792  781  10,238  (6,554)
Bridges  2,042  65  2,117  75
Footpaths and cycleways  470  6  1,191  721
Drainage  3,578  281  1,509  (2,069)
Kerb and channel  1,326  120  1,627  301
Recreational, leisure and community facilities  1,839  132  1,865  26
Waste management  150  87  150 -                
Parks, open space and streetscapes  347  107  392  45
Aerodromes  245  1  226  (19)
Off street car parks -                   -                   -                   -                
Other infrastructure  177  3  177 -                
Total infrastructure  26,966  1,583  19,492  (7,474)

Total capital works expenditure  41,843  2,502  37,740  (4,103)

Outstanding commitments  10,130
Total YTD Actuals plus commitments  12,633  
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7.6 Proposed budget amendments to capital works for the 2024/25 financial year 
 
 

Capital Works Project Comment 
Budget 
Impact 

($) 
Capital Budget Increase 

Kerb & Channel Renewal Program Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $236,965 

Waaia Rec Res - Public Toilet 
Renewal 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $179,470 

Botts Rd & MVH Y'Wonga Intersection 
Works 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $20,770 

Cobram East Levee 
Increase requested to update 
modelling and consider new options 
for levee. 

$80,000 

Numurkah Flood Mitigation - Stage 1 Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $1,496,000 

Building Key Register Update Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $297,176 

Karook Street Emergency Reline 
Drainage 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $185,455 

Upper Broken & Boosey Regional 
Flood Study 

Increase requested for floor level 
survey in Tungamah and Katamatite 
to develop the flood intelligent tools 
and update the municipal flood plan 
and SES flood guides. 

$47,000 

Municipal Building Fit out Renewal 
Program 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $29,865 

New Footpath investment program Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $680,893 

Woods Rd & Gilmore St Y’wonga 
Intersection 

Bring forward 2024/25 capital to 
capture the projected expenditure $300,000 

Heavy Plant New Plant Purchases 

$83K carry forward endorsed in 
Scheduled Council Meeting - 8 August 
2024.  
$22K relates to the purchase of the 
Flocon Road Maintenance Unit, which 
was slightly greater than what was 
allowed in the adopted budget.  

$105,240 

Cobram Pedestrian Crossings Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $40,000 

Paterson Russell Sts Numurkah Drain 
Pipe 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $175,000 

Numurkah Town Hall - Power Supply 
& Mtr 

Increase requested to meet 
compliance standards before installing 
new main switch board. 

$227,000 

Woodlands Park Yarrawonga Road 
Upgrade 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $71,453 



CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
OFFICER REPORTS FOR DETERMINATION 

SCHEDULED COUNCIL MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2024 

 

FILE NO:   
5. TRANSPARENT AND ACCOUNTABLE 
GOVERNANCE 

 ITEM NO: 9.2.3 
(DIRECTOR CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
FIONA SHANKS) 

   

QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW - SEPTEMBER 2024  (cont’d) 
 

 
Page 36 of 102 

Capital Budget Increase 

Kennedy Park Thompsons Beach 
Upgrade 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $45,329 

Manifold & Harcourt, Nathalia 
Drainage 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $237,609 

Bridge Safety Railing Program Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $75,000 

Pyke Street Bundalong - Drainage 
Upgrade 

Increase requested for consultation 
and design requirements for the 
Cultural Heritage Management Plan. 

$20,000 

Victoria Park Retardation Basin 

This project supports the drainage 
networks for the Multisport Stadium, 
which was budgeted for delivery in the 
2023/24 financial year however had 
been delayed.  

$594,241 

Nathalia Safer Pedestrians Project 

$20K had been endorsed in 
scheduled council meeting - 8 August 
2024. $20K reallocate from duplicate 
account and bring forward 2024/25 to 
capture the final design costs. 

$60,000 

Wunghnu Road Upgrade Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $440,000 

Cobram & Nathalia Libraries Security 
Increased budget required to enhance 
the quality of security system 
proposed for installation.  

$48,000 

Cobram - Hay Street K&C Renewal 
Increase requested due to identified 
damage of kerb and channel adjacent 
to project.  

$32,700 

Naring - Loofs Road Upgrade Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $607,951 

Bundalong - Carmichaels Road 
Renewal 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $470,000 

Tungamah  
 
Playground Replacement 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 $200,000 

Tungamah Water Tank Renewal 
Tungamah recreation irrigation tank 
membrane ruptured and requires 
replacement. 

$35,330 

Katunga Rec Building Refurbishment Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 25 September 2024 $556,000 

Yarrawonga Mulwala Pool Ramp 
Feasibility for installing a pool access 
ramp at the Yarrawonga Mulwala 
Lake swimming pool. 

$15,000 

Yarrawonga JC Lowe Pavement and 
Drainage  

Civil works, pavement and channel 
works to improve drainage 
surrounding the JC Lowe pavilion 

$175,000 

Cobram Hospital K&C 
Replacement of heavily damaged 
kerb and channel in front of the 
Cobram Hospital 

$150,000 
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Capital Budget Reduction 

Gravel Shoulder Resheets Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 ($300,000) 

Final Seals Sealed Road Network Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 ($270,000) 

Drainage Pits Renewal Program Budget Reallocation ($25,000) 

Naring Road & Numurkah Road 
Intersection 

Funding from external body 
unsuccessful downgrade of budget 
to allow for design development 
only 

($950,000) 

Y`wonga Aerodrome Taxiway 
Compliance 

Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 ($19,223) 

Transfer Station Upgrade Recycling  Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 ($175,000) 

Flood Recovery Works - Other Roads 
Project is expected to be delayed 
due the project scope being under 
review by the department prior to 
being approved for funding. 

($4,663,000) 

Flood Recovery Works-Stewarts 
Bridge Rd ($2,499,000) 

Flood Recovery Works - Culverts ($2,500,000) 

Resale Shop - Cobram & Numurkah  Endorsed in scheduled council 
meeting - 8 August 2024 ($112,536) 

Pearce St Nathalia Pedestrian 
Improvement Budget Consolidated ($20,000) 

Shannon Crt Y`wonga Drainage 
Upgrade 

Downgrade - Only design works 
are expected to be conducted FY 
2025.  

($162,000) 

Cobram - Apex Park Lighting 

Project was conditional on external 
funding - Application unsuccessful 
and therefore project removed from 
delivery schedule. 

($224,000) 

Cobram - High Street K&C Renewal 
Review of asset has identified that 
the Kerb and Channel project can 
be postponed to a later year.  

($118,000) 

TOTAL  ($4,103,312) 
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7.7  Capital Works Expenditure – From 2020/21 to 2024/25 
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7.8  Financial Performance Indicators 

Results Results Results Budget Sep 2024
2022 2023 2024 2024/25 Review

Efficiency
Expenditure level

E2 Expenses per property assessment $3,280 $3,498 $4,055 $4,076 $3,946
 [Total expenses / Number of property assessments] 
Revenue level

E4 Average rate per property assessment $1,761 $1,793 $1,856 $1,937 $1,936
[General rates and Municipal charges / Number of property 
Liquidity
Working capital 

L1 Current assets compared to current liabilities 346.04% 330.43% 288.36% 351.83% 314.44%
[Current assets / Current liabilities] x100
Unrestricted cash

L2 Unrestricted cash compared to current liabilities 285.73% 189.29% 131.85% 118.00% 146.23%
[Unrestricted cash / Current liabilities] x100
Obligations
Loans and borrowings

O2 Loans and borrowings compared to rates 1.97% 1.20% 3.30% 8.40% 8.37%
[Interest bearing loans and borrowings / Rate revenue] x100

O3 Loans and borrowings repayments compared to rates 1.64% 0.73% 0.32% 0.50% 0.49%
[Interest and principal repayments on interest bearing loans and 
Indebtedness

O4 Non-current liabilities compared to own source revenue 28.94% 21.99% 20.28% 22.00% 24.14%
[Non-current liabilities / Own source revenue] x100
Asset renewal and upgrade

O5 Asset renewal and upgrade compared to depreciation 106.15% 97.89% 70.65% 194.82% 161.59%
[Asset renewal and upgrade expense / Asset depreciation] x100
Operating position
Adjusted underlying result

OP1 Adjusted underlying surplus (or deficit) 11.48% 11.75% -24.59% -5% -1.91%
[Adjusted underlying surplus (deficit)/ Adjusted underlying 
Stability
Rates concentration 

S1 Rates compared to adjusted underlying revenue 60.55% 57.88% 72.82% 63.90% 63.48%
[Rate revenue / Adjusted underlying revenue] x100
Rates effort 

S2 Rates compared to property values 0.53% 0.43% 0.38% 0.40% 0.36%
[Rate revenue / Capital improved value of rateable properties in 

Financial Health and Performance Metrics
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8.  Risk Mitigation 
There are no risks issues to consider with this report. 

9. Conclusion 
As of 30 June 2025, Council is projecting: 
 

- A cash and term deposit position of $43.5 million. 
 

- An operating surplus of $14.62 million; and 
 

- A forecast capital works program of $37.7 million. 
 

 

Attachments 
Nil  
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Recommendation 
 
That Council adopt the draft Business Continuity Plan as shown in Attachment 1. 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

The Business Continuity Plan (BCP) will ensure that appropriate structures and protocols are in 
place to enable an effective response to a business disruptive incident that has the potential to 
impact on Moira Shire Council’s (Council) objectives. 
 
The draft BCP has been updated to contemporary practices and addresses the findings of the 
VAGO review of local government business continuity plans, in particular, the emphasis on risk 
assessments and associated business impact analyses, the need for regular reviews and 
updates and training for all staff with business continuity responsibilities. 

2. Conflict of interest declaration 

There are no conflicts of interest. 

3. Background & Context 

The draft BCP retains some of the previously developed templates, forms and strategies. The 
inclusion of the Business Impact Analysis and interdependencies sections and templates will 
enable risk assessments to be conducted at a business unit level, before being consolidated to 
provide an overview of Council’s critical functions and services to enable a coordinated 
approach to business continuity in the event of a disruption incident. 

4. Issues 

Whether a Business Continuity Plan is effective or not, will be entirely dependent on how 
regularly it is updated, tested and reviewed, not only at the organisational level, but at the 
business unit (activity) level. Furthermore, it will require key staff to be engaged and trained in 
risk assessments and business continuity, including developing strategies.  The BCP and sub-
plans are dynamic documents and should be updated in response to: 

• Personnel changes; 
• Changes in roles and responsibilities; 
• Changes in key stakeholder relationships including suppliers, government agencies etc. 
• Significant system changes; 
• Significant changes to Council’s operations, legislation or relevant standards, codes or 

guidelines;  
• Issues identified after testing or during an audit; 
• Debriefs following partial or complete implementation of the BCP or sub-plans; or 
• As required by the CEO. 

 
VAGO’s recommendations to Councils to strengthen continuous improvement included: 

• To systematically review the effectiveness of the BCP and critical sub-plans; 
• To regularly test the BCP and sub-plans to ensure that they are up-to-date and effective; 
• To provide training for all staff with business continuity responsibilities to ensure that 

they can effectively discharge their responsibilities; and 
• That Audit & Risk Committees have oversight. 
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Once the Draft Business Continuity Plan is adopted the following actions need to be addressed: 
• A risk assessment of activities with each business unit to conduct a Business Impact 

Analysis (BIA) and dependency assessment to establish an overarching Council BIA to 
agree the organisational critical functions and services for which individual Business 
Continuity Critical Sub-Plans will be completed;  

• Relevant training needs to be included in the Learning & Development Plan; 
• Development of a comprehensive Communications Plan to ensure that there is a 

consistent and agreed communications strategy; and 
• Creation and maintenance of the relevant contact lists.  

5. Strategic Alignment 

Council Plan 
4. Customer focused and 
responsive 

The main purpose of an effective BCP is to return critical 
functions and services upon which the community relies back 
to business as usual as quickly as possible, in the most 
effective and efficient way.  

6. External Engagement 

External engagement is not required.  

7. Budget / Financial Considerations 

There are nil budget or financial considerations as a result of the implementation of the BCP, 
however an effective BCP and sub-plans should minimise costs, both financial and non-
financial, in the event of a business disruption by returning critical functions and services to 
business-as-usual cost effectively and efficiently. 

8. Risk & Mitigation 

An effective BCP should mitigate the following risks: 
 
Risk  Mitigation  
Financial  Ensuring that critical services and functions are restored back to 

business as usual (BAU) as cost effectively and efficiently as possible.  
Reputational  Regularly communicating with staff and key stakeholders to keep 

them informed of progress increases the trust in Council’s ability to 
deal with business disruptions calmly and confidently. 

Legislative 
Compliance  

Restoring critical services and functions to BAU as quickly as possible 
minimises non-compliance with legislation. 

9. Conclusion 

It is recommended that Council adopt the draft Business Continuity Plan, as endorsed by the 
Audit & Risk Committee on 17 October 2024.  

Attachments 
1  Draft Business Continuity Plan 
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Recommendation 
 
That Council receives and notes the 2023/24 Annual Report, including the audited Financial 
Statements and Performance Statement. 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

Moira Shire Council’s 2023/24 Annual Report including the audited Financial Statements and 
Performance Statement is provided for presentation by Council. 
 
This Annual Report provides an overview of the functions, achievements and performance of 
the Moira Shire Council. 
 
The Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2024 and the Performance Statements for 
2023/24 have been prepared in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards, the Local 
Government Act 2020 and the Local Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2020.  

2. Conflict of interest declaration 

There are no officer conflict of interest issues to consider within this report. 

3. Background & Context 

Preparation of an Annual Report is a requirement under section 99 of the Local Government Act 
2020. Council must prepare an Annual Report for each financial year that includes a:  

• Report of Operations;  

• Audited Financial Statement; and 

• Audited Performance Statement 

This Annual Report provides an outline of Moira Shire Council’s achievements against the 
2021-2025 Council Plan and the Local Government Performance Reporting Framework 
(LGPRF) Indicators and details the Council’s financial position for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
Highlights  
Some of the key highlights for the 2023/24 year include: 

• Establishment of the Project Control Board for major projects including the Yarrawonga 
Library, Multi Sport Stadium and Numurkah Levy. 

• Development of the 2024-2025 Moira Shire Advocacy Strategy 
• Launched an online community engagement platform, Moira Matters 
• Developed and adopted a Risk Appetite Statement. 

 
Organisational Performance 
The Report of Operations details progress on major initiatives and provides the results of 
strategic indicators and various service indicators. The audited performance statement provides 
the results of sustainable capacity indicators, specific service performance indicators and 
financial performance indicators. The financial performance indicators show Council to be in a 
satisfactory underlying financial position as at 30 June 2024.  
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4. Issues 

There are no issues to consider. 

5. Strategic Alignment 

Council Plan 
5. Transparent and 
accountable governance 

Delivery of the Annual Report and reporting on Councils 
achievements and performance aligns with this objective.  

 

6. External Engagement 

The Annual Report will be made available to the community on the Moira Shire Council website 
and in hardcopy at Council Service Centres following consideration of this report.  

7. Budget / Financial Considerations 

Costs relating to the design and printing of the Annual Report and relevant advertising are 
provided for in Council’s operating budget. 

8. Risk & Mitigation 

The Annual Report meets Council’s obligations under the Local Government Act 2020 and is 
prepared in accordance with the model reports provided by the Department.  

9. Conclusion 

The Annual Report has been prepared in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards, 
the Local Government Act 2020 and the Local Government (Planning and Reporting) 
Regulations 2020.  
 
It is recommended that Council present the Moira Shire Council 2023/24 Annual Report.  
 

Attachments 
1  Moira Shire Council Annual Report 2023/24 - printed in separate document 
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Recommendation 
 
That Council note the Annual Report in relation to activities and performance of the Community 
Asset Committees, in accordance with the Local Government Act 2020.  
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

The Local Government Act 2020 (the Act) provides the structure for formal committees of 
Council including Community Asset Committees. 
 
At the Ordinary Council Meeting held in August 2020, Council resolved to create the Community 
Asset Committees, replacing the former Section 86 Committees of Management for the purpose 
of managing a range of community assets within the Moira Shire.  
 
These committees have delegated authority in relation to specified financial delegation, 
compliance with specified governance requirements, monitoring and reporting of activities and 
performance.  
 
This report provides details of the activities and performance of the Community Asset 
Committees in accordance with the requirement under their delegations and Section 47 (6) of 
the Act. 

2. Conflict of interest declaration 

There are no conflict-of-interest considerations in relation to this report.  

3. Background & Context 

In August 2020, Council appointed Community Asset Committees, who have specific delegated 
authority for financial, governance and reporting obligations. 
 
These committees act on behalf of Council, managing facilities located on Council-owned land 
or Crown land where Council is the appointed Committee of Management.   
 
Showgrounds Recreation Reserves Historical Precincts 
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Council recognises the valuable service and contribution of volunteer members of these 
committees.  
 
The appointment of community-based committees allows and encourages:  
 
 Delegation of function, duties and powers to the community which provides direct 

community involvement 
 Capacity building within the community  
 Networking and resource sharing between people working towards a common goal 
 Strengthening the sense of community within the Moira Shire  
 Establishment of communication between the community and Council 
 
It is the role of all members of these committees to:  
 
 Manage the facility and promote and encourage use 
 Actively participate in committee activities and business  
 Attend committee meetings and participate in decision making 
 Bring any identified problems or issues to the attention of the committee 

4. Issues 

Community Asset Committees are required by Council, as detailed in the Community Asset 
Committee Manual, to have a general meeting at least quarterly, or once every three months, or 
more frequently if desired and an AGM annually in October. Committees schedule meetings and 
those few that find it difficult to comply with this requirement are reminded regularly, the three 
Community Asset Committees who have not scheduled four meetings in the 2024 calendar year 
have been reminded via email and verbally on numerous occasions.     
 
Council does not withhold funds for CACs not achieving their meeting requirement, however 
Council can and has previously withheld funding from committees who have not complied with 
the reporting obligations.  
 
The Local Government Act does not detail the compliance requirements of Community Asset 
Committees, this is set out in the Community Asset Committee Manual. 
 

5. Strategic Alignment 

The content of this report relates to the management and provision of Council’s recreation 
facilities through the Community Asset Committee model and aligns with the Recreation 
Strategy 2016-2026. 

Council Plan 
5. Transparent and 
accountable 
governance 

The Recreation Strategy identifies recommendations and key 
priorities to inform the direction of the delivery of sport and 
recreation in the municipality.  Community Asset Committees 
are their user groups work together with Council to manage 
sport and recreation facilities. 
Community Asset Committees are Council committees and 
transparent and accountable governance is essential. 
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6. External Engagement 

Engagement (who did you engage with?) Feedback  
External  Community Asset Committees Reports provided by CACs 

 

7. Budget / Financial Considerations 

Council allocated a total of $259,540 in 2023/2024, distributed over 22 Community Asset 
Committee as a contribution towards the maintenance costs of their respective facility. The 
funding from Council has been fixed for several years and has had minimal indexation. 
A financial snapshot of income, expenditure, and bank account balance for the 2023/2024 
financial year is provided in the attachment to this report. 

8. Risk & Mitigation 

Broadly, there has been a decline in volunteering across the Shire and throughout the state.  
 
Council volunteers are ageing, and without younger volunteers emerging, this has prompted an 
internal review of facility management models moving forward. Further work and financial 
commitment is needed to future-proof the management and maintenance of reserves.   

9. Conclusion 

Community Asset Committees continue to manage council facilities as per delegated authority 
and reporting requirements under the Act.  
 

Attachments 
1  2024 Community Asset Committee Annual Report - Attachment Snapshot 
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Recommendation 
 
That Council: 
1. Set a fee for accepting clean fill at the Cobram Landfill, at a rate of $50 per tonne (inc 

GST) effective from 1 January 2025 as a partial cost recovery mechanism of the EPA 
landfill levy; and  

2. Inform landfill account holders of the introduction of the fee. 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

The Cobram Landfill currently accepts clean fill free of charge from commercial customers that 
have an account at the landfill to use as daily cover within the landfill cell. Council is required to 
pay a landfill levy on this material (currently $116.76 per tonne) to the Environment Protection 
Authority (EPA).  
 
It is recommended that Council commence charging $50 per tonne (inc GST) for clean fill to 
allow for the partial cost recovery of the material.  Based on previous volumes, it is anticipated 
that there will be a positive variance of $75,000 to landfill income per annum. 

2. Conflict of interest declaration 

Nil.  

3. Background & Context 

Cobram Landfill is a Type 3 Rural Landfill that has been operating since the 1970s accepting 
municipal and commercial waste.  
 
The landfill operates under EPA Operating Licence – OL000015500.  Licence condition OL_L7, 
requires at the end of day operations, the active tipping face must be covered with at least 0.30 
metre layer of soil.  To ensure that enough soil is on site to fulfill this requirement, clean fill has 
been accepted at site free of charge.  
 
With the update to the Environment Protection Act 2017 changes were made to how landfill levy 
at licenced premises was calculated and Council is now required to pay the “industrial waste” 
levy on any incoming clean fill material. In 2023/24 Cobram Landfill accepted 1,495.96 tonnes 
of clean fill onsite with a “cost” of $170,075.70 to the EPA in levy. Other Council operated 
landfills in regional Victoria also charge a price for clean fill to partially offset this cost to the 
EPA.  
 
It is recommended that a fee of $50 inc GST per tonne is attached to clean fill to partially offset 
this cost to Council while still providing a resource to continue meeting our EPA licence 
obligations. If Council was to purchase this material on the open market it would cost 
approximately $150 per tonne.  

4. Issues 

Charging a fee for the disposal of clean fill at Cobram Landfill may deter some users from 
bringing the material to site but it is more likely that account holders will pass this fee on.  
Operationally we currently have an excess of soil available on site and have changed some 
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practices to reduce the amount of soil required for compliance including reducing the size of the 
tipping face and scraping back soil each morning when reopening the tipping face.  
 
Landfill operations staff will continue to monitor incoming amounts of clean fill to ensure there is 
always enough to meet our landfill licence obligations. Staff are able to excavate material within 
the permissioned area of the active landfill site for additional cover if required and this does not 
attract the landfill levy.   

5. Strategic Alignment 

 
Council Plan 
3. A clean green environment 3.03 We will achieve excellence and best practice in waste 

management 
 
3.04 We reduce waste to landfill with effect recycling and 
organic waste diversion systems.  

6. External Engagement 

Engagement Feedback  
External  None   

 
No engagement was undertaken externally as this is an operational decision directed at 
reducing the net cost of landfill operations.  Other landfills in regional Victoria charge for clean 
fill due to the levy charge associated with it. Price ranges include:  
 
Landfill/Council  Price 
Campaspe Shire Council $23 per m3 
Benalla Landfill  $50 per m3 
Horsham Landfill  $49 per tonne 
Alexandra Landfill (Murrindindi Shire Council) $144.40 per tonne 
Geelong Landfill  $149 per tonne 
 
All impacted landfill account holders and users will be informed prior to the commencement of 
the charge on 1 January 2025.  

7. Budget / Financial Considerations 

The “cost” of accepting clean fill free of charge is approximately $170,000 per annum in landfill 
levy charges to the EPA. The introduction of this charge will partially offset this cost but still 
provide a material that is required on site to maintain compliance with our EPA licence 
obligations.  
 
If similar tonnages of clean fill are accepted per annum it is expected that there will be a positive 
variance of $75,000 in landfill income.  
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8. Risk & Mitigation 

 
Risk  Mitigation  
Financial  Increases in the EPA landfill levy place financial 

burden on Council if we continue to take clean fill 
free of charge. By introducing a charge Council 
can partially offset this cost.  

Economic (regional context or 
broader economic impact) 

Other landfills in regional Victoria charge for clean 
fill. 

Legislative Compliance  That the introduction of a charge could reduce the 
amount of incoming clean fill leading to not 
enough material on site to maintain our 
compliance obligations. To mitigate this staff have 
made operational changes to reduce the amount 
of clean fill required and material can be won on 
site  

 

9. Conclusion 

Council currently accepts clean fill free of charge at the Cobram Landfill but is required to pay 
the EPA levy (currently $116.76 per tonne) on every tonne that goes over the weighbridge, 
including clean fill. To partially offset this cost it is recommended that a charge of $50 per tonne 
inc GST for clean fill is introduced, similar to other landfills in regional Victoria.   

Attachments 
Nil 
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Recommendation 
That Council note the Achievers Award Assistance Program update for the financial year 
2023/2024. 

 

1. Executive Summary 

Council’s Achievers Award Assistance Program provides the ability for residents who are 
selected to participate in a state, national or international sporting, cultural or leadership events 
to seek financial assistance from Council to assist in meeting the costs of their participation. 

The purpose of this report is to comply with the Achievers Award Assistance Program Policy by 
providing Council with an update on applications and funding provided under the policy for the 
2023/2024 financial year. 

2. Conflict of interest declaration 

There are no conflict-of-interest considerations associated with this report. 

3. Background & Context 

A report is presented to Council each year for the previous financial year, listing the applications 
received under the Achievers Award Assistance Program and what donations were 
subsequently made under the program. 
 
For the 2023/2024 financial year there were five Achievers Award Assistance applications 
received by Council, all of which were granted assistance (listed in table below). 
 

Name Event Amount 

Sienna Ciavarella Aloha Gymfest Hawaii 2024 $300 

Maisee Pell 2023 North East Netball State Titles Under 15s Team $300 

Ruby Cavallaro Aloha Gymfest Hawaii 2024 $300 

Zeke Peebles 2024 IWWF World Barefoot Championship $300 

Charlotte Ogier School Sports Victoria Under 15 National Netball Title $300 

Total $1500 

 

4. Issues 

This is the first time since the 2018/19 financial year, there have been applications under the 
program, primarily due to the impact of COVID-19.  
 



OFFICE OF CEO 
OFFICER REPORTS FOR INFORMATION AND DECISION 

SCHEDULED COUNCIL MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2024 

 

FILE NO: F13/840 
5. TRANSPARENT AND ACCOUNTABLE 
GOVERNANCE 

 ITEM NO: 10.1.1 
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, MATTHEW 
MORGAN) 

   

ACHIEVERS AWARD ASSISTANCE PROGRAM  (cont’d) 
 

 
Page 101 of 102 

As a result, the usual processes for applications were hindered, leading to a notable absence of 
successful outcomes in the following years. 

5. Strategic Alignment 

 
Council Plan 
5. Transparent and accountable 
governance 

5.05: We will communicate effectively, Council’s role, 
capacity and achievements 
 
5.05: We will be transparent, inclusive, responsive and 
accessible when engaging with the community 

 
6. External Engagement 
Not applicable. 

7. Budget / Financial Considerations 

Budget allocation for the award program is determined annually by Council.  
 
The amount awarded is up to $300 per person, whether competing as an individual or as a 
member of a team.  A limit of up to $500 per team applies if multiple applicants are members of 
the same team. 

8. Risk & Mitigation 

Council has clear guidelines and agreements which clarify both Council and the applicant’s 
responsibilities and the terms and conditions of funding. 

9. Conclusion 

That Council note the applications received and the donations made under the Achievers Award 
Program for the 2023/24 financial year totaling $1,500. 
 

Attachments 
Nil  
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7.4. Urgent business 
 

(1) If the Agenda for a Meeting makes provision for urgent business, business cannot 
be admitted as Urgent Business other than by resolution of Council and only then if: 

 
(a) It relates to or arises out of a matter which has arisen since distribution of the 
Agenda; and 
(b) deferring the item until the next Meeting will mean a decision on the item will not 
have any effect on the matter; or 
(c) the item involves a matter of urgency as determined by the Chief Executive Officer; 
and 
(d) it cannot be addressed through an operational service request process. 
(e) the matter does not: 
 • substantially affect the levels of Council service; 
 • commit Council to significant expenditure not included in the adopted budget; 
 • establish or amend Council Policy; or 
 • commit Council to any contractual arrangement. 
 
(2) A Councillor proposing a matter be admitted as urgent business must lodge it in 
writing to 
the Chief Executive Officer four (4) hours prior to the Meeting. 
 
(3) The Chief Executive Officer will advise the Mayor of any matter he or she determines 
appropriate for Council to consider admitting as urgent business. 
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